the RSPB reserve staff, especially Jim Scott and Paul Fisher,
for their support throughout the project. We are also
grateful to Phil Atkinson, Allan Drewitt and Richard
Stillman for their useful comments in reviewing this paper.

REFERENCES
Baeyens, G. 1981. Functional aspects of serial monogamy – the

Magpie pair-bond in relation to its territorial system. Ardea
69: 145–166.

Bensch, S. & Hasselquist, D. 1991. Territory infidelity in the
polygynous great reed warbler Acrocephalus arundinaceus:

Figure 8. Assessment of equilibrium population size. The
density-dependent function varies with three different hypo-
thetical disturbance levels. Horizontal line represents adult
mortality rate. The predicted equilibrium population sizes are at
the intersections. Predicted population sizes for each scenario
are given in Table 6.

Table 8. Sensitivity of predicted equilibrium population size in response to changing individual parameters by 10%. Table gives the
resulting equilibrium population size after increasing or decreasing the parameter value for each section by 10%. The percentage change
describes the percentage change from the original estimate to the new.

Predicted equilibrium
population size Percentage change

in equilibrium
population sizeVariable +10% −10%

% tideline cover 63.13 58.27  0–7.69
Base of sea-wall to tideline width (m) 64.00 63.13 1.38–0
Vegetation cover, base of sea-wall 63.13 62.33  0–1.27
Total beach width (m) 87.78 38.37 39.04–39.22
Total number of people per section 66.82 59.872 5.84–5.16
Adult mortality rate 57.40 70.16 9.22–11.08

© 2007 The Authors
Journal compilation © 2007 British Ornithologists’ Union

Consequences of human disturbance for Ringed Plovers 93

the effect of variation on territory attractiveness. J. Anim.
Ecol. 60: 857–871.

Birdlife International. 2000. Threatened Birds of the World.
Barcelona and Cambridge, UK: Lynx Edicions and Birdlife
International.

Briggs, K. 1983. The distribution and reproduction of ringed
plovers breeding coastally and inland in north-west England.
Bird Study 30: 222–228.

Brooke, M. de L. 1978. Some factors affecting the laying date,
incubation period and breeding success of the Manx
shearwater Puffinus puffinus. J. Anim Ecol. 47: 477–495.

Bunzel, M. & Druke, J. 1989. Kingfisher. In Newton, I. (ed.)
Lifetime Reproduction in Birds: 107–116. London: Academic
Press.

Carney, K.M. & Sydeman, W.J. 1999. A review of human dis-
turbance effects on nesting colonial waterbirds. Waterbirds
22: 68–79.

Catchpole, C.K. & Phillips, J.F. 1992. Territory quality and
reproductive success in the Dartford Warbler Sylvia undata in
Dorset, England. Biol. Conserv. 61: 209–215.

Davies, N.B. 1992. Dunnock Behaviour and Social Evolution.
Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.

Eason, P. 1992. Optimization of territory shape in heterogenous
habitats: a field study of the red-capped cardinal Paroaria
gularis. J. Anim. Ecol. 61: 411–424.

Ens, B.J., Kersten, M., Brenninkmeijer, A. & Hulscher, J.B.
1992. Territory quality, parental effort and reproductive
success of oystercatchers Haematopus ostralegus. J. Anim.
Ecol. 61: 703–715.

Freckleton, R.P., Watkinson, A.R., Webb, D.J. & Thomas, T.H.
1999. Yield of sugar beet in relation to weather and nutrients.
Agric. Forest Meteor. 93: 39–51.

Greenberg, R. & Gradwohl, J. 1997. Territoriality, adult survival,
and dispersal in the checker-throated Antwren in Panama.
J. Avian Biol. 28: 103–110.

Gregory, R.D., Wilkinson, N.I., Noble, D.G., Robinson, J.A.,
Brown, A.F., Hughes, J., Procter, D.A., Gibbons, D.W. &
Galbraith, C.A. 2002. The population status of birds in the
United Kingdom, Channel Islands and Isle of Man: an analysis
of conservation concern 2002–2007. Br. Birds 95: 410–
450.

Hockin, D., Ounsted, M., Gorman, M., Hill, D., Keller, V. &
Barker, M.A. 1992. Examination of the effects of disturbance
on birds with reference to its importance in ecological
assessments. J. Environ. Manage. 36: 253–286.

Kokko, H. & Sutherland, W.J. 1998. Optimal floating and
queuing strategies: consequences for density dependence
and habitat loss. Am. Nat. 152: 354–366.

Kokko, H. & Sutherland, W.J. 2001. Ecological traps in
changing environments: ecological and evolutionary conse-
quences of a behaviourally mediated Allee effect. Evol. Ecol.
Res. 3: 537–551.

Komdeur, J. 1992. Importance of habitat saturation and territory
quality for evolution. Nature 358: 493–495.

Korpimaki, E. 1988. Effects of territory quality on occupancy,
breeding performance and breeding dispersal in Tengmalms
owl. J. Anim. Ecol. 57: 97–108.

Krebs, J.R. 1971. Territory and breeding density in the great tit,
Parus major L. Ecology 52: 2–22.

Lanyon, S.M. & Thompson, C.F. 1986. Site fidelity and habitat
quality as determinants of settlement pattern in male painted
buntings. Condor 88: 206–210.

Liley, D. 1999. Predicting the consequences of human distur-
bance, predation and sea level rise for ringed plover popula-
tions. PhD thesis. Norwich: University of East Anglia.

Liley, D., Barlow, J. & Middleton, J. 1999. Ringed Plover. In
Wernham, C.V., Toms, M.P., Marchant, J.A., Clark, G.M.,
Siriwardena, G.M. & Baillie, S.R. (eds.)The Migration Atlas of
British Birds: 278–280. London: T. & A.D. Poyser.

Mallord, J.W., Dolman, P.M., Andy Brown, A.F. & Sutherland,
W.J. in press. Predicting the consequences of recreational
disturbance for a woodlark Lullula arborea population on
heathlands in southern England. J. Appl. Ecol.